Based upon the investigation and analysis outline above, our valuation basis, valuation assumptions 
and the appraisal method employed, it is our opinion that as of 31 December 2007, the Fair Value of 
100% Shareholders’ Equity of Meng Wei is reasonably represented by the sum of RMB780,000,000.– 
(RENMINBI YUAN SEVEN HUNDRED AND EIGHTY MILLION ONLY).

This conclusion of value was based on generally accepted valuation procedures and practices 
that rely extensively on the use of numerous assumptions and the consideration of many uncertainties, 
not all of which can be easily quantified or ascertained.